THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY

BYLAW NO. 9287

A BYLAW to regulate the parking of motor vehicles within Burnaby Mountain Park

The Council of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

 This Bylaw may be cited as BURNABY MOUNTAIN PARK PARKING REGULATION BYLAW.

- - (b) "park user" means a person who is in Burnaby Mountain Park for the purpose of participating in a function or using or enjoying a facility therein but does not include a person who leaves a motor vehicle in Burnaby Mountain Park while he attends at premises outside the park;
 - (c) "parking lot" means an area in Burnaby Mountain Park that is marked, signed or posted as such.

3. No person other than a park user shall park a motor vehicle in Burnaby Mountain Park. 4. No person shall park a motor vehicle in Burnaby Mountain Park

(a) elsewhere than in a parking lot, or

(b) in contravention of a sign prohibiting parking or limiting the time during which a motor vehicle may be legally parked.

5. Any motor vehicle parked in violation of any of the provisions of this Bylaw may be removed, detained or impounded by an authorized contractor and the owner of the said motor vehicle shall pay to the said contractor, before the said motor vehicle is returned to his possession, all of the costs of such removal, detention or impoundment.

6. (1) Every person who violates section 3 or 4 of this Bylaw shall pay a fine of \$10.00 provided that if the said fine is paid before 4:30 o'clock in the afternoon of the next business day after the violation, the fine shall be \$5.00.

(2) In this section, "business day" means any day when the office of the Clerk of the Provincial Court is open for business.

READ a first time this 30th day of OCTOBER 1989 READ a second time this 30th day of OCTOBER 1989 READ a third time this 30th day of OCTOBER 1989 RECONSIDERED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of NOVEMBER 1989

MAYOR CLERK

- 2 -